MULTNOMAH COUNTY
AGENDA PLACEMENT REQUEST
BUDGET MODIFICATION

(revised 12/31/09)

! lerk 1
APPROVED: MULTNOMAH COUNTY Pt Clegle e Sy

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS Meeting Date: 6/28/12
AGENDA# S~/I3  pATE©-28-/2 Agenda Item #: R.13

Date Submitted: 6/13/12

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET #3

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET #3 - Increasing General Fund Appropriation and
Agenda Decreasing Federal/State Fund Appropriation by $1,100,000 to Reflect Change
Title: in the Health Department’s Payor Mix.

Note: For all other submissions (i.e. Notices of Intent, Ordinances, Resolutions, Orders or
Proclamations) please use the APR short form.

Requested Amount of

Meeting Date: _June 28,2012 Time Needed: _5 minutes

Department: Health Department Division: Integrated Clinical Services
Contact(s): Lester A. Walker — Budget & Finance Manager

Phone: (503) 988-3663 Ext. 26457 /O Address:  167/2/210

Presenter(s): Lester A. Walker, Budget & Finance Manager

General Information

1. What action are you requesting from the Board?

Approval to increase the General Fund, Medicaid Wraparound Sub-fund appropriation and decrease
the Federal/State Fund appropriation by $1,100,000 to reflect a change in the payor mix.

2. Please provide sufficient background information for the Board and the public to understand
this issue. Please note which Program Offer this action affects and how it impacts the results.

A supplemental budget is the vehicle allowed by ORS Chapter 294 (commonly known as “Oregon
Budget Law”) for the Board to address changes in financial conditions not anticipated at the time the
budget was adopted. This supplemental budget increases the General Fund appropriation and
decreases the Federal/State Fund appropriation by $1,100,000 in intergovernmental revenue to bring
the department’s budget in line with estimated revenue. No new appropriation is added to the Health
Department budget as a result of this transaction.

In the FY 2012 supplemental budget #2, $24.6 million in Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)
Medicaid wraparound revenue related to the Health Department was transferred into the General
Fund to comply with the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) statement #54. Based

Budget Modification APR
Page-1



on current FY 2012 revenue estimates, the Department expects to collect more Medicaid
wraparound revenue than Medicaid fee-for-service revenue. This is due to the change in the payor
mix with the Department serving more clients enrolled in managed care plans and serving fewer
DMAP open card clients. A budget adjustment is needed to ensure adequate appropriation in the
General Fund to avoid a possible budget violation by spending more than the appropriated amount.

This supplemental budget affects Program Offers 40022: Mid County Health Clinic, and 40023:
East County Health Clinic.
3. Explain the fiscal impact (current year and ongoing).

Approval of this supplemental budget will decrease the Health Department’s federal/state FY 2012
budget by $1,100,000 and increase the Health Department’s general fund FY 2012 budget by
$1,100,000.

4. Explain any legal and/or policy issues involved.

Without this supplemental budget the Health Department would likely violate Oregon Budget law
by spending more than the appropriated amount. This supplemental budget is necessary. to keep this
from occurring.

5. Explain any citizen and/or other government participation that has or will take place.

This supplemental budget modification was noticed per Oregon Budget Law, with a Notice
appearing in the Oregonian at least 5 days before this hearing.

ATTACHMENT A

Budget Modification

If the request is a Budget Modification, please answer all of the following in detail:

® What revenue is being changed and why? If the revenue is from a federal source, please list the
Catalog of Federal Assistance Number (CFDA).

This supplemental budget increases the FQHC Wraparound revenue and decreases Medicaid fee-for-
service revenue due to a change in the payor mix. The Health Department’s federal/state revenue
budget will decrease by $1,100,000 and the general fund budget will increase by $1,100,000 in FY
2012 as a result of this budget adjustment.

What budgets are increased/decreased?

There will be no net change to the Health Department’s budget. The Health Department’s budget
will show a decrease of $1,100,000 in the federal/state fund and an equivalent increase in the general
fund.

What do the changes accomplish?

By increasing the General Fund appropriation and decreasing the Federal/State Fund appropriation,
these changes allow the Health Department to avoid a likely violation of Oregon Budget law that
would result from spending more than the appropriated amount.

¢ Do any personnel actions result from this budget modification? Explain.
No FTE changes will result from this transaction.
® Ifagrant, is 100% of the central and department indirect recovered? If not, please explain
why.
The existing revenue currently covers these costs.

Budget Modification APR
Page-2



¢ Is the revenue one-time-only in nature? Will the function be ongoing? What plans are in place
to identify a sufficient ongoing funding stream?

This revenue is the result of an ongoing function.

 If a grant, what period does the grant cover? When the grant expires, what are funding plans?
Are there any particular stipulations required by the grant (i.e. cash match, in kind match,
reporting requirements etc)?

This supplemental budget is not grant-related.

NOTE: If a Budget Modification or a Contingency Request attach a Budget Modification Expense &
Revenues Worksheet and/or a Budget Modification Personnel Worksheet.

ATTACHMENT B

BUDGET MODIFICATION: Supplemental Budget #3

Required Signatures

Elected Official or

Department/ E y Date: 6/6/12
Agency Director:

Budget Analyst: Althea Gregory /s/ Date: 6/13/12

Department HR: Ag g oAl _¢ i 622 ;& 24 . é ; Date: 6/6/12

Budget Modification APR
Page-3







V101 GNVYHD

A3y 'y dxg punosedeipy OHDA € WYY € 18bpng ddng

| afied - jejot -
10alipu| 1daq asealou| 226'2E S2Z'v6e £0€°192 55€09 01001-00-005.¥ 0£00 | €200y [ oLooL | 0.-0v |62
103.4pU| jeNjua) 95EaIoU| S0.'21 28Z'vLL 115'101 05£09 0100L-00-00S.% 0€00 | €200V | 0L00L | 0/-0v |8z
sbruq aseaiou| 7E8'L 08y's 9v9'9 0L€09 01004-00-00S.% 0£00 | ceooy | oLooL | 02-0v | Ze
slysueq saUeInsu] asesiaul 78E'66 118'2/8 62v'8LL orL09 01004-00-00S.Y 0£00 | €zoov | oLOOL | 0/-0v | 92
sudx3 pajejey Arejes asealoul | L0'v6 €09'L€8 2EG'LEL 0£L09 01004-00-00S.¥ 0£00 | €200y | 0LOOL | 0/-0v |Se
HUSUBWIS 358340Uf 9/8'80€ 691’6/ | €62'99¥'C  |00009 01001-00-005.¥ 0£00 | €zooy | 0100L | 0L-0v | ¥e
SONIS 10} $3018YD-D| 85BRI0U| (062'6¥S)  |(989'226'y)  |(868'2.E'W)  |9€20S 0L00L-00-005.¥ Q€00 | €200y | 0L00L | 0Z-0V | €2
- [44
Yoalpuy deq ssesioaq (z2z6'zs) £06'29 628'G6 $5£09 0£092-00-005.¢ 0€00 €200y | 02092 | 0-0¢ | L2
103.IpU| [B1)US] 8sE8I08Q] (50.'z1) S¥5'¥CT 052°2€ 05€09 0£092-00-005.v 0£00 | €200y [ 009z | 0/-0v | 02
sbn.g 8sesi0sq (veg't) 198'y 569'9 0109 0£092-00-005.% 0£00 | €zoov | 0€09z | 0/-0v | 6L
slysueg edoUeInsu| 8seai2aq (z8¢e'66) 09.'051 Zrl'0se 07109 0£092-00-005.% 0€00 | €200y | 06092 | 00y |8l
sudx3 pejejey Arejes 8seaioad (120'v6) 088'951 156'05C 0£109 0£092-00-005.% 0£00 | €200y | 0c09Z | 02-0v | ZL
JUSUBWIAf 35831030 (9,9'80€) | Z€1'61§ €19'828 00009 0£092-00-00S.% 0€00 | €zZ0ov | 009z | 0Z-0¢ | 9L
SOAIS 10 SaBleyO-5j as5eaioaq o6L'6vs  lpea'eso’t) |[(wio'cog’t) |oezos 0£092-00-006.% 0£00 | £200v | 08092 | 02-0v | Gt
- i
10aupu} 1daq esealou) vE6'ZE vyl 22E 0LZ'¥62 §5€09 01004-00-055.¥ 0£00 | zcooy | OLOOL | 02OV | €L
1allpuf [eijUs) eseaial] oLl'zi veL'lzl rly'yLL 05€09 01004-00-055.% 0£00 | zeoor | oLooL | 02-0v | 2i
SHjausg oueInsu] 8sEaloU) 96976 ZLy'L06 91.'908 07109 01001-00-05G.¥ 0€00 | 2200¥ | OLOOL | 0Z-0v | L}
sudxg pajeiey Alejes aseaioul 18E'26 188'296 005'098 0£109 01004-00-055.¥ 0£00 | 2200y | 0L00L | 0.-0v | Ol
WBUBLLIS 8SE810U| £8Y'LLE §68'Z9L'c | 2/e'sy8'Z  |00009 01004-00-055.¥ 0£00 | <Zzooy | 0L00L | OLOv | 6
SIS 10} $36:84D-O) 85ERI0U| (olz'ogs)  |(ozo'esv's)  |(918'226'%)  |9520S 01001-00-05S.¥ Q€00 | 2200y | 0L00L | 02-0p | 8
- )
1oaipuf 3daq ssearaq (y£6'2¢) 122'9¢ 65169 G5€09 0£092-00-055.¥ 0€00 | 2ZZ00F | 0€09Z | 0L-0F | 9
alipy| jeljus) ssesioaq (oL2'21) v8L'vl ¥68'92 05€09 0£092-00-056.¥ 0€00 | 2200y | 0€09Z | 00V | &
slyeuag ealieInsu| 8sea10aq (969'v6) 989'6 78£'261 0109 0£092-00-055.¥ 0€00 | 2200y | 08092 | 0/-0v | ¥
sudx3 pajejey Alejes asealoag (28¢'z6) 829'26 S10'064 0£109 0£092-00-055.¥ 0E00 | 2200y | 0809z | 040 | €
WISUBLLIA 95831090 (es¥'21e) | 2r9'25¢ §51'029 00009 0£092-00-055.¥ 0£00 | 2200y | 0E09z | 0/0v | ¢
SonS Jo} sabieyd-9f 9sealoaq olz'oss  |(gz6'909) (sei'261°L) - |oezos 0€092-000852% | 0€00 | 2200¢ | 0€09Z | OL-OV | |
uonduasaq felolqns | (aseausaq) junowy unowy juawialy odIg SYM TEYITEY) 13pio # apao | Jajuan |oN
jasealouj pasiray juaung 1809 1509 leusau; welbold pund | pung |aunn

abueysn

Z102 :1edA |eosi4aebpng

*

¢# jobpng "ddng

v 4o | abed

|-al uoneayipol Jabpng

jun Auiunolday

‘dV'S Uim ADUsisISU0d 10) anjen aalisod e SB 8Seal0ap B PUE anjeA anjebSU B S anusAal Ul SSEBIOU LB MOYS 2883|d

SINNIATY ? STAUNLIANILIX3




Budget Modification:

Supp. Budget #3

ANNUALIZED PERSONNEL CHANGE
Change on a full year basis even though this action affects only a part of the fiscal year (FY).

Position
Fund | “Job # ‘| HR Org CC/WBS/IO Position Title Number FTE BASE PAY | FRINGE INSUR TOTAL
26030| 6314 47550-00-26030 |Nurse Practitioner 713668 (0.90) (93,271)]  (27,142)] (21,470)| (141,883)
26030 6012 47550-00-26030 |Clinic Medical Assistant 714177 (1.00) (36,606)] (10,652)] (16,654)] (63,912)
26030] 6314 47550-00-26030 [Nurse Practitioner 714236 (1.00) (97,884)]  (28,484) (21,862)] (148,230)
26030 6295 47550-00-26030 |Clinical Services Specialist 714238 (1.00) (54,685)]  (15,913)] (18,190)] (88,788)
26030| 6012 47550-00-26030 |[Clinic Medical Assistant 94075502 (1.00) {35,037)} (10,196)] (16,520)] (61,753)
. 0
10010| 6314 47550-00-10010 |Nurse Practitioner 713668 0.90 93,271 27,142 21,470 | 141,883
10010 6012 47550-00-10010 |Clinic Medical Assistant 714177 1.00 . 36,606 10,652 16,654 63,912
10010]| 6314 47550-00-10010 |Nurse Practitioner 714236 1.00 97,884 28,484 21,862 | 148,230
10010| 6295 47550-00-10010 |Clinical Services Specialist 714238 1.00 54,685 15,913 18,190 88,788
10010 6012 47550-00-10010 |Clinic Medical Assistant 94075502 1.00 35,037 10,196 16,520 61,753
0
26030 6303 47500-00-26030 |Licensed Comm Practical Nurse 701383 (0.80) - {42,812} (13,143} (17,181)] (73,138)
260301 6333 47500-00-26030 |Laboratory Technician 701722 (1.00) (47,085)] (13,702)] (17,544)| (78,331)
26030] 6315 47500-00-26030 |Community Health Nurse 702165 - (0.80) (60,084)]  (18,446)| (18,648)| (97,179)
260301 6001 47500-00-26030 |Office Assistant 2 702297 (1.00) (38,336)] (11,769)] (16,801)| (66,906)
26030 9361 47500-00-26030 |Program Supervisor 702467 (1.00) (79,008) {24,255)] (20,258)| (123,521)
26030( 6314 47500-00-26030 |Nurse Practitioner 702492 (0.40) (41,551)]  (12,756) {8,948)! (63,256)
0
10010| 6303 47500-00-10010 |Licensed Comm Practical Nurse 701383 0.80 42,812 13,143 17,181 73,136
10010| 6333 47500-00-10010 |Laboratory Technician 701722 1.00 47,085 13,702 17,544 78,331
10010| 6315 47500-00-10010 |Community Health Nurse 702165 0.80 60,084 18,446 18,649 97,179
10010 6001 47500-00-10010 |Office Assistant 2 702297 1.00 38,336 11,769 16,801 66,906
10010] 9361 47500-00-10010 |Program Supervisor 702467 1.00 79,008 24,255 20,258 | 123,521
10010| 6314 47500-00-10010 {Nurse Practitioner 702492 0.40 41,551 12,756 8,949 63,256
0
0
TOTAL ANNUALIZED CHANGES 0.00 0 0 0 0

CURRENT YEAR PERSONNEL DOLLAR CHANGE

Calculate costs/savings that will take place in this FY; these should explain the actual doliar amounts being changed by this Bud Mod.

Position
Fund { Job# | HR Org CC/WBS/O Position Title Number FTE BASE PAY FRINGE INSUR TOTAL

26030 6314 47550-00-26030 |Nurse Practitioner 713668 {0.90) {83,271) (27,142} (21,470} (141,883)
26030| 6012 47550-00-26030 |Clinic Medical Assistant 714177 (1.00) (36,606)]  (10,652)] (16,654)]  (63,912)
26030) 6314 47550-00-26030 |Nurse Practitioner 714236 (1.00) (97,884)]  (28,484)] (21,862)| (148,230)
26030 6295 47550-00-26030 [Clinical Services Specialist 714238 (1.00) (54,685)] (15,313)] (18,180)| (88.,788)
26030 6012 47550-00-26030 |Clinic Medical Assistant 94075502 (1.00) (35,037)|  (10,196)] (16,520)] (61,753)
[

10010| 6314 47550-00-10010 |Nurse Practitioner 713668 0.90 93,271 27,142 21,470 | 141,883
10010| 6012 47550-00-10010 - [Clinic Medical Assistant 714177 1.00 36,606 10,652 16,654 63,912
10010 6314 47550-00-10010 |Nurse Practitioner 714236 1.00 97,884 28,484 21,862 | 148,230
10010| 6295 47550-00-10010 |Clinical Services Specialist 714238 1.00 54,685 15,913 18,190 88,788
10010| 6012 47550-00-10010 |Clinic Medical Assistant 94075502 1.00 35,037 10,196 16,520 61,753
0

26030 6303 47500-00-26030 |Licensed Comm Practical Nurse 701383 (0.80) (42,812)|  (13,1143)] (17,181)] (73,136)
26030| 6333 47500-00-26030 |Laboratory Technician 701722 (1.00) (47,085}  (13,702)] (17.544)| (78,331)
26030| 6315 47500-00-26030 JCommunity Health Nurse 702165 (0.80) {60,084) {18,446} (18,649} (87,179)
26030 6001 47500-00-26030 [Office Assistant 2 702297 (1.00) {38,336) (11,769} (16,801)| (66,9086}
26030] 9361 47500-00-26030 |Program Supervisor 702467 (1.00) (79,008)] (24,255)] (20,258)| (123,521)
26030| 6314 47500-00-26030 |Nurse Practitioner 702492 (0.40) (41,851)]  (12,756) (8,949)| {63,256)
. 0

10010 6303 47500-00-10010 |Licensed Comm Practical Nurse 701383 0.80 42,812 13,143 17,181 73,136
10010 6333 47500-00-10010 |Laboratory Technician 701722 1.00 47,085 13,702 17,544 78,331
10010| 6315 47500-00-10010 |Community Health Nurse 702165 0.80 60,084 18,446 18,649 97,179
10010| 6001 47500-00-10010 |Office Assistant 2 702297 1.00 38,336 11,769 16,801 66,906
10010| 9361 47500-00-10010 |Program Supervisor 702467 1.00 79,008 24,255 20,258 | 123,521
10010] 6314 47500-00-10010 |Nurse Practitioner 702492 0.40 41,551 12,756 8,949 63,256
0

TOTAL ANNUALIZED CHANGES 0.00 1] 0 0 0

00-01\budi

pp Budget 3 Attchmt B FQHC Wraparound

Page 4

6/13/2012



FM Side

M M
Fund  Fund Functional
Center Code _ Area

General Fund Contgency

19 1000 0020
XX-XX XXXXX 0020
Indirect
Central
XX-XX O
19 1000 0020
19 1000 0020
Departmental
XXX XXXXX
XX-XX 1000
XX-XX 1000
Telecommunications
XX-XX XXXKX
72-60 3503 0020
72-60 3503 0020
Data Processing
XX-XX XXX
72-60 3503 0020
72-80 3503 0020
PC Flat Fee (Flat Fee is no longer in effect for most
XX XXXXX
72-60 2508 0020
7260 2508 0020
Electronic Service Reimbursement
XX-XX X000
72-55 3501 0020
72-55 3501 0020
Motor Pool
XX-XX XOOXKXK
72-55 3501 0020
72-55 3501 0020
Building Management
XXX OO
72-50 3506 0020
72-50 3505 0020
Insurance Service Reimbursement
XXX 0K
72-10 3500 0020
72-10 . :3500 0020
Lease Payments to Capital Lease Retirement Fund
XKXKOXKXX
Mail & Distribution
XXXX XOOKK
72-55 3504 0020
72-55 3504 0020
Records
XX-XX XK
72-55 3504 0020
72-565 3504 0020
Stores
XXX XOORXXK
72-55 3504 0020
3504 0020

72-55

PS/CO Side

| | cost
i i Element/
i Internal WBS | Commitment ;
i Order CostCenter Element : Item Notes
9500001000 60470 Reduce available General Fund Contingency
XXX XX XXXXX Increase Expenditure
XXX 60350 Indirect Expenditure
9500001000 50310 Indirect reimbursement revenue in General Fund
8500001000 60470 CGF Contingency expenditure
XXX 60355 " Indirect Depanmént Expenditure
XXX XXX 50370 Indirect Dept reimbursement revenue in General Fund
200 XXX XX Off setting Dept expenditure in General Fund
XXX 60370 Departmental telecommunication expenditure
709525 50310 Budgets receipt of reimbursement
709525 60200 Budgets offsetting expenditure in telecommunications fund
XXX 60380 Departmental data processing expenditures
709000 50310 Budgets receipt of Data Processing reimbursement
708000 60240 Budgets offsetting expenditures
Departments beginning in FY 2007)
XXX 60390 Departmental PC Flat Fee expenditure
between
709201 &
709211 50310 Budgets receipt of PC Flat Fee
between
709201 &
709211 60240 Budgets offsetting expenditure
60420 Departmental Electronics expenditure
904200 50310 Receipt of Electronics service reimbursement
904200 60240 Budgets offsetting expenditure
XXX 60410 Departmental Motor Pool expenditure
904100 50310 Budgets receipt of Motor Pool service reimbursement
904100 60240 Budgets offsetting expenditure
XXX 60430 Departmental Building Management expenditure
902575 50310 Budgets receipt of Building Management service reimbursement
902575 60170 Budgets offsetting expenditure
60140 or 60145 Departmental Insurance expenditure
705210 50316 Insurance Revenue
705210 60330 Offsetting expenditure
60450 Departmental Capital Lease Retirement expenditure
Contact your Budget Analyst to complete this.
XXX 60460 Maif & Distribution expenditure
904400 50310 Budgets receipt of service reimbursement
904400 60230 Budgets offsetting expenditure
XXX 60460 Records expenditure
904500 50310 Budgets receipt of service reimbursement
804500 60240 Budgets offsetting expenditure
XXX 60460 Stores expenditure
904600 50310 Budgets receipt of service reimbursement
904600 60240 Budgets offsetting expenditure

Supp Budget 3 Attchmt 8 FQHC WraparoundCheat Sheet

Page 3



How are functional areas assigned to cost objects?

For the most part, functional area is related to what department has recorded the revenue or expenditure (i.e. the District Attorney is
reported in Public Safety and Justice). There are some exceptions to this rule that require certain funds to be assigned to a particular
functional area, regardiess of what department the revenues or expenditures are recorded in.

Functional Area Assignments ~ Based on Fund

1501 — Road Fund Roads and Bridges - 80
1502 — Emergency Communications Fund {Community Services 60
1503 — Bike Path Fund Community Services 60,
1504 — Recreation Fund Community Services 60
1506 — County School Fund Community Services 60!
1509 — Willamette River Bridges Fund Roads and Bridges 80
1510 — Library Fund Library 70,
1512 — Land Corner Preservation Fund Roads and Bridges 80
2500 — Justice Bond Project Fund Public Safety and Justice 50
2501 — Revenue Bond Project Fund Community Services 60
2502 — SB 1145 Fund Public Safety and Justice 50
2504 - Building Project Fund Community Services 60
2505 — Deferred Maintenance Fund Community Services 60
2506 - Library Construction / 1996 Bonds  |Library ) 70
Fund

2507 — Capital Improvement Fund Community Services 60
2509 —~ Asset Preservation Fund Community Services 60,
2510 — Library Property Fund Library 70
3000 - Dunthorpe-Riverdale Service Dist Dunthorpe-Riverdale Service Dist #14 500I
#14 Fund

3001 — Mid County Service District #1 Fund {Mid County Service District #1 510]
3002 - Behavioral Health Managed Care Behavioral Health Managed Care 520I
Fund

if a cost object is not in one of the funds listed above, then the functional area shouid be assigned based on the department that the
cost object is in.

Functional Area Assignments - Based on Department (Fund Center)

Non-Departmental (10, except 10-50) General Government 20

Non-Departmental ~ CCFC (10-50) Social Services 40
District Attorney (15) Public Safety and Justice 50
Countywide (18 & 19) General Government 20
Human Services (20, 25, 26, 30 & 31) Social Services 40
School and Community Partnerships (21) Social Services 40}
Health (40) Health Services 30|
Community Justice (50) Public Safety and Justice 50}
Sheriff's Office (60) Public Safety and Justice 50}
County Management (72) General Government 20
Community Services (91) General Government 20|
Library (80) Library 70

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Susan Luce in General Ledger at ext. 22138



